FILED ELECTRONICALLY VIA IBFS



Ms. Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554

Re: Section 1.65 Notification of Corporate Name Changes for Intelsat License LLC's Intermediate Holding Companies

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Intelsat License LLC ("Intelsat") files this letter pursuant to Section 1.65 of the rules of the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC" or "Commission") to ensure continuing accuracy and completeness of information furnished in pending applications.

On April 11, 2013, Intelsat S.A. was renamed Intelsat Investments S.A.

On April 16, 2013, Intelsat Global Holdings S.A. was renamed Intelsat S.A.

Attached is an updated Exhibit C reflecting these name changes for inclusion in the records of the following pending applications:

- Application of Intelsat License LLC to Modify Authorization for Intelsat 702, File No. SAT-MOD-20121001-00163, Call Sign S2388
- 2. Application of Intelsat License LLC to Modify Authorization for Intelsat 706, File No. SAT-MOD-20121026-00188, Call Sign S2401
- 3. Application of Intelsat License LLC to Modify Authorization of Galaxy 11, File No. SAT-MOD-20121018-00184, Call Sign S2253
- Application of Intelsat License LLC to Modify Authorization for Intelsat 8, File Nos. SAT-MOD-20120619-00100, SAT-AMD-20120815-00131, Call Sign S2460
- Applications of Intelsat License LLC to Modify Authorization for Intelsat 5, File Nos. SAT-MOD-20121002-00176, SAT-MOD-20121109-00196, Call Sign S2704
- 6. Application of Intelsat License LLC to Modify Authorization for Intelsat 9, File No. SAT-MOD-20120703-00110, Call Sign S2380

Marlene H. Dortch May 8, 2013 Page 2

- 7. Application of Intelsat License LLC for Authority to Launch and Operate Galaxy KA, File No. SAT-LOA-20090227-00029, Call Sign S2787
- 8. Application of Intelsat License LLC for Authority to Launch and Operate Intelsat 30, File Nos. SAT-LOA-20121025-00187, SAT-AMD-20121221-00220, Call Sign S2887
- 9. Intelsat License LLC Petition for Specific Authority Under Section 25.161(c), File No. SAT-MSC-20101102-00232
- 10. Application of Intelsat License LLC to Modify Authorization for Intelsat 10, File No. SAT-MOD-20130322-00052, Call Sign S2382.

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/s/ Susan H. Crandall

Susan H. Crandall Assistant General Counsel Intelsat Corporation

Exhibit C FCC Form 312, Response to Question 40: Officers, Directors, and Ten Percent or Greater Shareholders

The officers and directors/managers of Intelsat License LLC are as follows:

Officers:

Michael McDonnell, Chairman Flavien Bachabi, Deputy Chairman Michelle Bryan, Secretary Simon Van De Weg, Director, Finance

Board of Managers:

Michael McDonnell Flavien Bachabi Michelle Bryan

The business address of all Intelsat License LLC officers and members of the Board of Managers is:

4 rue Albert Borschette L-1246 Luxembourg

Intelsat License LLC is a Delaware limited liability company that is wholly owned by Intelsat License Holdings LLC is wholly owned by Intelsat Jackson Holdings S.A., a Luxembourg company. Intelsat Jackson Holdings S.A. is wholly owned by Intelsat (Luxembourg) S.A., a Luxembourg company. Intelsat (Luxembourg) S.A. is wholly owned by Intelsat Investments S.A., a Luxembourg company. Intelsat Investments S.A. is wholly owned by Intelsat Holdings S.A., a Luxembourg company. Intelsat Holdings S.A. is wholly owned by Intelsat Investment Holdings S.à r.l., a Luxembourg company. Intelsat Investment Holdings S.à r.l. is wholly owned by Intelsat S.A., a Luxembourg company. Each of these entities may be contacted at the following address: 4 rue Albert Borschette, L-1246 Luxembourg.

Intelsat S.A.'s ownership was approved by the Commission as part of the *Intelsat-Serafina Order* and the recent Intelsat Pro Forma and is incorporated by reference. *See Intelsat Holdings, Ltd. and Serafina Holdings Limited, Consolidated Application for Consent to Transfer of Control of Holders of Title II and Title III Authorizations*, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 22 FCC Rcd 22,151 (2007) ("*Intelsat-Serafina Order*"); *Intelsat Application for Pro Forma Transfer of Control*, File Nos. SAT-T/C-20110810-00160, SAT-T/C-20110811-00161, SES-T/C-20110811-00948, SES-T/C-20110812-00963 (granted Oct. 13, 2011), and 0004825139 (granted Oct. 19, 2011) ("Intelsat Pro Forma"). On May 16, 2012, the International Bureau granted an application to transfer control of Intelsat pursuant to a public offering of newly issued voting shares by Intelsat, subsequent voting share sales by current shareholders and possible private placements of newly issued voting shares. *In the Matter of Intelsat Global Holdings, S.A., Applications to Transfer Control of Intelsat Licenses and Authorizations from BC Partners Holdings Limited to Public Ownership*, Order, DA 12-768 (rel. May 16, 2012). This transaction has not yet been consummated.